
LINCOLN CITY/LANCASTER COUNTY PLANNING STAFF REPORT
___________________________________________________

for July 6, 2016 PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING

PROJECT #:  Special Permit No. 16025

PROPOSAL: A request per Section 27.63.320 for a Community Unit Plan to
develop up to 7 dwelling units.

LOCATION: 828 D Street and 848 D Street

LAND AREA: 0.86 acres more or less

EXISTING ZONING: R-4 Residential District

CONCLUSION: Single family residential is an appropriate land use for this site. This
site can be easily served by existing infrastructure. The proposed plan
is in keeping with the character of the neighborhood.  This request for
a special permit for a Community Unit Plan is consistent with the
Comprehensive Plan, and subject to the conditions of approval,
complies with the requirements of the Zoning Ordinance. 

RECOMMENDATION: Conditional Approval

WAIVER/MODIFICATIONS:

Waiver to Title 26 - Subdivision Ordinance
1.  Waive the requirement per Section 26.23.140 that lots intended 
     to be occupied by two-family structures shall have a maximum 
     depth of three times their width.               Approval

Waivers to Title 27 - Zoning Ordinance
2.  Reduce the front yard setback from 25' to 15' on D and E 
     Streets and 5' on South 9th Street.        Approval
3.  Reduce the rear yard setback from 20' to 18'.        Approval

Single-Family Dwellings       
4.  Reduce the minimum lot area requirement from 5,000 sq. ft. 
     to 3,500 sq. ft.                          Approval
5.  Reduce the minimum average lot width from 50' to 35'.                         Approval
6.  Reduce the side yard setback from 5' to 4' or 3' as shown on the site plan.   Approval
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Two-Family Dwellings
7.  Reduce the minimum lot area requirement from 2,500 sq. ft. 
     per family to 2,400 sq. ft.               Approval
8.  Reduce the minimum average lot width from 25' per family to 22'.                 Approval
9.  Reduce the side yard setback from 5' to 3' when there is no 
     party wall.          Approval

GENERAL INFORMATION:

LEGAL DESCRIPTION:  Lot 10, Block 192, Lincoln Original & the South ½ of Adjacent
Vacated East-West Alley, and Lots 1-2 & Lots 11-12, Block 192, Lincoln Original &
Adjacent Vacated East-West Alley, located in the SE 1/4 of Section 26-10-6, Lincoln,
Lancaster County, Nebraska.

EXISTING LAND USE:  Vacant (undeveloped) land

SURROUNDING LAND USE AND ZONING:  

North: Duplex and Single Family Detached Residential; R-4 
South: Single Family Detached Residential; R-4
East: Single Family Detached Residential, Apartments, and Parking Lot; R-6
West: Single Family Detached Residential; R-4

HISTORY:

1927 The Zion Church was constructed on this site. 

September 1998 Board of Zoning Appeals #2234 was granted to vary the required front
and side yards for purposes of church parking.

January 1999 Board of Zoning Appeals #2245 was granted to vary the required front
and side yards for purposes of church parking.

December 2002 Special Permit #1996 was approved by the Planning Commission to
increase lot coverage of the church for the addition of a residence and
garage.

December 2002 Board of Zoning Appeals #2346 was granted to vary the required side
yard from 15' to 3'8" to allow use of the existing house and garage for
church purposes.
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March 2007 Board of Zoning Appeals #07001 was granted to vary the required
rear yard from 30' to 10'.

April 2007 Special Permit #07007 was approved by the Planning Commission to
expand the nonstandard church into the required front yard for an
addition to the existing structure.

June 2007 The Zion Church burned down.

October 2007 Change of Zone #07047 was approved by the City Council change the
zoning over these and a number of other properties from R-6
Residential District to R-4 Residential District due to the higher than
typical percentage of single family dwellings.

COMPREHENSIVE PLAN SPECIFICATIONS:
P. 1.9 - This property is shown as urban residential on the 2040 future land use map.

P. 7.2 - Neighborhoods and Housing Guiding Principles:

• Provide a wide variety of housing types and choices for an increasingly  diverse and aging population.

• Provide flexibility to the marketplace in siting future residential development locations.

• Strive for predictability for neighborhoods and developers for residential development and
redevelopment. 

UTILITIES:  All utilities are available at this site.

TOPOGRAPHY:  The site is generally flat.

TRAFFIC ANALYSIS:  South 9th Street is classified as a Principal Arterial and D Street is
classified as a local street in the 2040 Comprehensive Plan.

PUBLIC SERVICE:  The nearest Lincoln Fire & Rescue Station is located at 1801 Q Street.

AESTHETIC CONSIDERATIONS:  Because this property is located within the South
Bottoms Historic District listed on the National Register of Historic Places, the application
was reviewed by the Historic Preservation Commission, which recommended approval (see
attached minutes).  The new dwellings are subject to the Neighborhood Design Standards
and will be reviewed for compliance with those standards and this Special Permit at the
time of building permit.
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ANALYSIS:

1. This is a request for a Community Unit Plan (CUP) to develop up to 7 dwelling units
on property located northwest of South 9th and D Streets. 

2. The future land use map shows this area as urban density residential. The proposed
development provides for 7 dwelling units on 7 buildable lots, with 5 single family
detached dwelling units and 2 single family attached units. This density would be
achieved under the existing  R-4 zoning district, and is an appropriate urban density
for this neighborhood. 

3. The proposed density is below that which would be permitted by right and within the
CUP.  The R-4 zoning district without a CUP permits would permit up to 10 two-
family units, or 5 single family units, on this site.  The applicant is also requesting
fewer dwelling units with this application than the maximum density of the CUP
under R-4 zoning would allow. The maximum density of this CUP is 13.93 dwelling
units per acre with a 20% reduction to accommodate the small size of the tract,
which equates to 9 units. The developer is not requesting the right to utilize the
remaining 2 units permitted under the maximum CUP density.

4. This project is envisioned as a creative housing development that incorporates a
central commons area. The commons area provides open space for residents and
could be used as a gathering space, shared garden, play area, etc.  Vehicular
access will be taken off the north-south alley with parking at the rear of the dwellings
to prevent the introduction of new driveways to the streets, thereby preserving the
pedestrian orientation of the block faces.

5. The applicant has requested waivers to the minimum lot size and setback
requirements for both single-family and two-family dwellings per Section 27.72.020
of the Zoning Ordinance, and a waiver to the required lot width-to-depth ratio for
two-family dwellings per Section 26.23.140 of the Subdivision Ordinance, as listed
above. These waivers are appropriate because the proposed density is similar to
this block and neighborhood, and the density does not exceed the maximum
permitted by right or within the CUP in this location.  The requested waivers facilitate
the overall creative concept of this redevelopment.

6. This property is within the South Bottoms Historic District. The Historic Preservation
Commission (HPC) reviewed this application at their regular meeting on June 16,
2016 and recommended approval (see attached minutes of the HPC meeting). 
Several illustrations presented at the HPC meeting are attached for informational
purposes; however, the sheet numbered G1.1 is the only official sheet for the CUP.

7. The availability of on-street parking has historically been a concern in attached
single family developments, especially in those developments with streets that are
narrower than the standard width and very narrow lots, leaving little room for on-
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street parking. That concern has been reduced in this development as all roadways
meet the standard width for public streets and there are no individual driveways that
would reduce on-street parking space.

8. This site can be easily served by existing infrastructure such as roads and utilities.
Access to this development will be provided off D and E Streets via the alley.

9. Neighborhood meetings to present this application and gain input were held in
March and May of 2016. 

10. Several revisions to the site plan are required and are listed in the conditions of
approval.

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL:

Per Section 27.63.320 this approval permits a Community Unit Plan for up to 7 dwelling
units, with the following waivers:

• Waiver to Section 26.23.140 for the required lot width to depth ratio for lots intended
to be occupied by two-family dwellings; 

The following waivers to Section 27.72.020 for single-family and two-family dwellings: 
• Reduce the required front yard from 25' to 15' on D and E Streets and 5' on South

9th Street.
• Reduce the required rear yard from 20' to 18'.

The following waivers to Section 27.72.020 for single-family dwellings: 

• Reduce the required minimum lot area from 5,000 sq. ft. to 3,500 sq. ft.
• Reduce the required minimum average lot width from 50' to 35'.
• Reduce the required side yard from 5' to 4' or 3' as shown on the site plan.

The following waivers to Section 27.72.020 for two-family dwellings: 

• Reduce the required minimum lot area from 2,500 sq. ft. per family to 2,400 sq. ft.
• Reduce the required minimum lot width from 25' per family to 22'.
• Reduce the required side yard from 5' to 3' when there is no party wall.

Site Specific Conditions:

1. Before a final plat is approved the permittee shall cause to be prepared and
submitted to the Planning Department a revised and reproducible final plot plan
including 3 copies with all required revisions and documents as listed below:
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1.1 Revise the sheet numbering to show “Sheet 1 of 1" for Sheet G1.1 as this will
be the only sheet for the approved CUP.

1.2 Revise the sheet title to read, “Cooper Commons Community Unit Plan,
Special Permit #16025" and delete the “Submittal Documents” subtitle.

1.3 Under the Proposed CUP table, correct “Font” to “Front”.

1.4 Remove the “Drawing Index”.

1.5 Remove “(side)” from the front yard setback label along 9th Street.

1.6 Revise Note A.3 to state “Building footprints are conceptual and may be
located anywhere within the approved building envelopes.”

1.7 Revise Note B.2 to state “Accessory Buildings are permitted in the identified
Commons area in Outlot A and must meet the minimum 5 foot front yard
setback to 9th Street.”

1.8 Revise Note C.1 to state “A final plat will be required according to the
proposed lot sizes.”

1.9 Revise Note C.2 to state “Proposed exterior home designs are subject to
review and recommendation by the Historic Preservation Commission and
must meet the Design Standards for Neighborhoods.”

1.10 Remove the “Lot Total  - 8" under the Proposed Lots table.

1.11 Under the Proposed CUP table, change the proposed “3,714 average square
feet” to “3,500 single family/ 2,400 two-family lots” to allow for minor variation.

2. Before a final plat is approved provide the following documents to the Planning
Department: 

2.1 Verification from the Register of Deeds that the letter of acceptance as
required by the approval of the special permit has been recorded.

3. Final plat(s) is/are approved by the City.

If any final plat on all or a portion of the approved community unit plan is submitted
five (5) years or more after the approval of the community unit plan, the city may
require that a new community unit plan be submitted, pursuant to all the provisions
of section 26.31.015. A new community unit plan may be required if the subdivision
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ordinance, the design standards, or the required improvements have been amended
by the city; and as a result, the community unit plan as originally approved does not
comply with the amended rules and regulations.

Before the approval of a final plat, the public streets, private roadway improvements,
sidewalks, public sanitary sewer system, public water system, drainage facilities,
land preparation and grading, sediment and erosions control measures, storm water
detention/retention facilities, drainageway improvements, street lights, landscaping
screens, street trees, temporary turnaround and barricades, and street name signs,
must be completed or provisions (bond, escrow or security agreement) to guarantee
completion must be approved by the City Law Department.  The improvements must
be completed in conformance with adopted design standards and within the time
period specified in the Land Subdivision Ordinance.  A cash contribution to the City
in lieu of a bond, escrow, or security agreement may be furnished for street trees on
a final plat with 10 or fewer lots.

No final plat shall be approved until the Permittee, as subdivider, enters into an
agreement with the City whereby Permittee agrees: 

to complete the planting of the street trees along D Street and E Street within this
plat within six (6) years following the approval of the final plat.

to complete the installation of street trees along South 9th Street as shown on the
final plat within two (2) years following the approval of this final plat.

to complete the installation of the permanent markers prior to construction on or
conveyance of any lot in the plat.

to complete any other public or private improvement or facility required by Chapter
26.23 (Development Standards) of the Land Subdivision Ordinance in a timely
manner which inadvertently may have been omitted from the above list of required
improvements.

to submit to the Director of Public Works a plan showing proposed measures to
control sedimentation and erosion and the proposed method to temporarily stabilize
all graded land for approval.

to comply with the provisions of the Land Preparation and Grading requirements of
the Land Subdivision Ordinance.

to complete the public and private improvements shown on the Community Unit
Plan.
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to keep taxes and special assessments on the outlots from becoming delinquent.

to maintain the outlots on a permanent and continuous basis. 

to maintain the private facilities which have common use or benefit in good order
and condition and state of repair, including the routine and reasonable preventive
maintenance of the private facilities, on a permanent and continuous basis. 

to retain ownership of and the right of entry to the outlots in order to perform the
above-described maintenance of the outlots and private improvements on a
permanent and continuous basis.  However, Permittee(s) may be relieved and
discharged of such maintenance obligations upon creating in writing a permanent
and continuous association of property owners who would be responsible for said
permanent and continuous maintenance subject to the following conditions:

(1) Permittee shall not be relieved of Permittee’s maintenance obligation
for each specific private improvement until a registered professional
engineer or nurseryman who supervised the installation of said private
improvement has certified to the City that the improvement has been
installed in accordance with approved plans.

(2) The maintenance agreements are incorporated into covenants and
restrictions in deeds to the subdivided property and the documents
creating the association and the restrictive covenants have been
reviewed and approved by the City Attorney and filed of record with
the Register of Deeds.

to pay all design, engineering, labor, material, inspection, and other improvement
costs.

Standard Conditions:

4. The following conditions are applicable to all requests:

4.1 Before occupying the dwelling units all development and construction shall
substantially comply with the approved plans.

4.2 All privately-owned improvements, including landscaping and recreational
facilities, shall be permanently maintained by the Permittee or an
appropriately established homeowners association approved by the City.

4.3 The physical location of all setbacks and yards, buildings, parking and
circulation elements, and similar matters be in substantial compliance with
the location of said items as shown on the approved site plan.
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4.4 The terms, conditions, and requirements of this resolution shall run with the
land and be binding upon the Permittee, its successors and assigns.

4.5 The applicant shall sign and return the letter of acceptance to the City Clerk.
This step should be completed within 60 days following the approval of the
special permit.  The City Clerk shall file a copy of the resolution approving the
special permit and the letter of acceptance with the Register of Deeds, filing
fees therefor to be paid in advance by the applicant.  Building permits will not
be issued unless the letter of acceptance has been filed. 

Prepared by

Rachel Jones, Planner
402-441-7603 or rjones@lincoln.ne.gov

DATE: June 28, 2016

APPLICANT: Peace Studio Architects, Inc.
1835 Kings Highway, Suite B
Lincoln, NE 68502

OWNER: Neighborhoods Inc. D/B/A
2530 Q Street
Lincoln, NE 68503

CONTACT: Gill Peace
Peace Studio Architects, Inc.
1835 Kings Highway, Suite B
Lincoln, NE 68502

F:\DevReview\SP\16000\SP16025 Cooper Commons CUP.rkj.wpd
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H-2
H-3
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Residential District
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Agricultural Residential District
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Suburban Office District
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Residential Transition District
Local Business District
Planned Neighborhood Business District
Commercial District
Lincoln Center Business District
Planned Regional Business District
Interstate Commercial District
Highway Business District
Highway Commercial District
General Commercial District
Industrial District
Industrial Park District
Employment Center District
Public Use District 

Zoning Jurisdiction Lines

Area of Application

Lancaster County Jurisdiction
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Special Permit #:  SP16025
Cooper Commons CUP
S 9th St & D St
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